#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

TRIBUNE COMPANY, et al.,1

Debtors.

) Chapter 11
) Case No. 08-13141 (KJC)
) Jointly Administered

#### PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO FOURTH AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION FOR TRIBUNE COMPANY AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES PROPOSED BY THE DEBTORS, THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS, OAKTREE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ANGELO, GORDON & CO., L.P., AND JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP James F. Conlan Bryan Krakauer Kevin T. Lantry Jessica C.K. Boelter One South Dearborn Street Chicago, IL 60603 Telecopier: (312) 853-7036 COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL, FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A. Norman L. Pernick (No. 2290) J. Kate Stickles (No. 2917) Patrick J. Reilley (No. 4451) 500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410 Wilmington, DE 19801 Telecopier: (302) 652-3117

Counsel For Debtors and Debtors In Possession and Certain Non-Debtor Affiliates

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP Howard Seife David M. LeMay 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10112 Telecopier: (212) 541-5369 LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP Adam G. Landis 919 Market Street, Suite 1800 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Telecopier: (302) 467-4450 ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP Graeme W. Bush James Sottile 1800 M Street, N.W., Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20036 Telecopier: (202) 822-8106

Counsel For the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLPJONES DAY Bruce Bennett James O. Johnston Joshua M. Mester 333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2600555 South Flower Street, Fiftieth Floor Los Angeles, California 90071 Telecopier: (213) 621489-61003939 YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP Robert S. Brady (No. 2847) M. Blake Cleary (No. 3614) Rodney Square; 1000 North King Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Telecopier: (302) 571-1253

Counsel For Oaktree Capital Management, L.P. and Angelo, Gordon & Co., L.P.

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE & DORR LLP Andrew Goldman 399 Park Avenue

399 Park Avenue New York, New York 10022 Telecopier: (212) 230-8888

Co-Counsel For Angelo, Gordon & Co, L.P.

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP Donald S. Bernstein Damian S. Schaible 450 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10017 Telecopier: (212) 701 5800

LP RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER Mark Collins One Rodney Square 920 North King Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Telecopier: (302) 651-7701 Counsel For JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

#### DATED: April 17, \_\_\_\_, 2012

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are listed on the next page.

1.1.60 <u>DIP Facility Agent</u> means Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent and letter of credit agent under the DIP Facility Agreements.

1.1.61 <u>DIP Facility Agreements</u> means collectively, as each may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, (a) that certain Amended and Restated Receivables Loan Agreement among Tribune, Tribune Receivables, LLC, the DIP Facility Agent, and the DIP Facility Lenders, (b) that certain Amended and Restated Receivables Purchase Agreement among Tribune Receivables, LLC, Tribune and the other Originators (as defined therein), (c) that certain Amended and Restated Servicing Agreement among Tribune Receivables, LLC, Tribune and the other Originators (as defined therein), (d) that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty Security Agreement among Tribune, the other Debtors, and the DIP Facility Agent, (e) that certain Letter of Credit Agreement among the DIP Facility Agent, certain DIP Facility Lenders and the Debtors, and (f) that certain Payout and Termination Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2010, among Tribune Receivables, LLC, Tribune, certain subsidiaries of Tribune party thereto, and Barclays Bank PLC, as administrative agent.

1.1.62 <u>DIP Facility Claims</u> means all Claims held by the DIP Facility Agent and the DIP Facility Lenders pursuant to the DIP Facility Agreements and the Final DIP Order.

1.1.63 <u>DIP Facility Lenders</u> means the lenders from time to time party to the DIP Facility Agreements, including any applicable assignees and participants thereof.

1.1.64 <u>Disallowed Claim</u> means all or such part of a Claim that is disallowed by a Final Order.

1.1.65 <u>Disbursing Agent</u> means any entity in its capacity as a disbursing agent under <u>Section 7.5</u> of this Plan.

1.1.66 <u>Discharge Injunction</u> means the injunction described in section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code and contained in <u>Section 11.1.2</u> of this Plan.

1.1.67 Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims means any and all LBO-Related Causes of Action arising under state fraudulent conveyance law that existed in favor of any Holder of a Claim that arose prior to the Petition Date against Selling Stockholders, solely in their capacities as such and solely with respect to funds received in their capacities as such, that are not released by the relevant Holder of a Claim in accordance with Section 11.2.2 of this Plan; provided, however, that Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims shall not include (i) any claims for intentional fraudulent conveyance, (ii) any and all LBO-Related Causes of Action arising under state fraudulent conveyance law set forth in the amended complaint filed by the Creditors' Committee on December 7, 2010 in the lawsuit entitled Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of the Tribune Company v. FitzSimons, et al. (In re Tribune Co.), Adv. Proc. No. 10-54010 (Bankr. D. Del.) (KJC), (iii) any Released Claims, or, for the avoidance of doubt (iv) any LBO-Related Causes of Action against any Released Parties or (v) for the avoidance of doubt, any LBO-Related Causes of Action arising under state fraudulent conveyance law as to which the right to pursue, prosecute, settle or release such claims has been retained by the Estates. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing herein is intended to determine whether a Selling Stockholder properly faces liability with respect to the Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims.

L.P., and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (as Modified April 26, 2011) [D.I. 8769], as amended on October 19, 2011 [D.I. 10024].

1.1.197 <u>Secured Claim</u> means a Claim (a) secured by a Lien on collateral to the extent of the value of such collateral (i) as set forth in this Plan, (ii) as agreed to by the Holder of such Claim and the Debtors, which agreement is approved or otherwise permitted by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court or is an ordinary course agreement, or (iii) as determined by a Final Order in accordance with section 506(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, or (b) that is subject to setoff under section 553 of the Bankruptcy Code, to the extent of such setoff.

1.1.198 Securities Litigation Claim means any Claim against any of the Debtors, except any Claim that survives confirmation and effectiveness of this Plan pursuant to Section 11.6, (i) arising from the rescission of a purchase or sale of shares, notes or any other securities of any of the Debtors or an Affiliate of any of the Debtors, (ii) for damages arising from the purchase or sale of any such security, (iii) for violations of the securities laws or the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (unless there has been a judicial determination by Final Order that any such Claim is not subject to subordination under section 510(b) of the Bankruptcy Code), including, without limitation, any Claim against any of the Debtors asserted by the United States Department of Labor, or for misrepresentations or any similar Claims related to the foregoing or otherwise subject to subordination under section 510(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, (iv) asserted by or on behalf of the ESOP and/or any present or former participants in the ESOP in their capacity as such, (v) for attorneys' fees, other charges or costs incurred on account of any of the foregoing Claims, or (vi) for reimbursement, contribution or indemnification allowed under section 502 of the Bankruptcy Code on account of any of the foregoing Claims, including Claims based upon allegations that the Debtors made false and misleading statements or engaged in other deceptive acts in connection with the offer, purchase, or sale of securities.

1.1.199 <u>Selling Stockholders</u> means those <u>beneficial ownersPersons that</u> received payments, including the initial recipients and subsequent transferees, in exchange for the purchase by Tribune of issued and outstanding common stock of Tribune whose shares of common stock were purchased by Tribune on or about June 4, 2007, or redeemed for Cash2007 or the redemption of common stock of Tribune pursuant to the Step Two Transactions, including all legal or beneficial owners of such stock, solely in their capacity as <u>a recipientrecipients</u> of payments with respect to such purchase or redemption.

1.1.200 <u>Senior Guaranty Agreement</u> means the Guarantee Agreement, dated as of June 4, 2007, among Tribune, each of the subsidiaries of Tribune listed on Annex I thereto, and the Senior Loan Agent, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

1.1.201 <u>Senior Guaranty Claim</u> means a Claim arising under the Senior Guaranty Agreement, including, without limitation, the guaranty of the Swap Claim.

1.1.202 <u>Senior Guaranty Claim Assignee</u> means Reorganized Tribune or a designee of Reorganized Tribune, in each case vested with full standing and authority to hold and enforce any and all rights, claims, causes of action, obligations, and remedies in respect of

distribution, the performance of such act or the occurrence of such deadline shall be deemed to be on the next succeeding Business Day, but if so made, performed or completed by such next succeeding Business Day shall be deemed to have been completed or to have occurred as of the required date.

# 1.4 Exhibits and Plan Supplement.

All Exhibits, as well as the Plan Supplement, are incorporated into and are a part of this Plan as if set forth in full herein, and, to the extent not annexed hereto, such Exhibits and Plan Supplement shall be timely filed in accordance with this Plan. Holders of Claims and Interests may obtain a copy of the filed Exhibits and Plan Supplement upon written request to the Proponents. Upon their filing, the Exhibits and Plan Supplement may be inspected in the office of the clerk of the Bankruptcy Court or its designee during normal business hours. The documents contained in the Exhibits and Plan Supplement shall be approved by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to the Confirmation Order.

# 1.5 <u>Deemed Acts</u>.

Whenever an act or event is expressed under this Plan to have been deemed done or to have occurred, it shall be deemed to have been done or to have occurred without any further act by any party, by virtue of this Plan and the Confirmation Order.

# ARTICLE II: TREATMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND PRIORITY TAX CLAIMS

In accordance with section 1123(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, DIP Facility Claims, Administrative Expense Claims and Priority Tax Claims have not been classified and thus are excluded from the Classes of Claims and Interests set forth in <u>Article III</u>.

# 2.1 <u>DIP Facility Claims</u>.

On or as soon as reasonably practicable after the Effective Date, in full satisfaction, settlement, release, and discharge of and in exchange for each Allowed DIP Facility Claim, the Reorganized Debtors shall pay Allowed DIP Facility Claims in full in Cash. In addition, on the Effective Date, any unexpired letters of credit outstanding under the DIP Facility shall be, at Reorganized Tribune's option, (i) returned to the issuer undrawn and marked canceledcancelled, (ii) collateralized with Cash in an amount equal to 105% of the face amount of such outstanding letter of credit in form and substance acceptable to the issuer thereof, (iii) collateralized with back-to-back letters of credit issued under the Exit Facility in an amount equal to 105% of the face amount of such outstanding letter of credit, in form and substance acceptable to the issuer thereof, or (iv) to the extent not as described in the foregoing clauses (i)-(iii), then otherwise deemed to be subject to reimbursement pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Exit Facility; provided that any such treatment of unexpired letters of credit outstanding under the DIP Facility pursuant to this clause (iv), including, without limitation.

treatment of reimbursement claims on account of such unexpired letters of credit, shall be in form and substance acceptable to the issuer of any such outstanding letters of credit.

## 2.2 Administrative Expense Claims.

Subject to the provisions of sections 328, 330, 331 and 503(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, in full satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of and in exchange for each Allowed Administrative Expense Claim, except to the extent that any Holder of an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim agrees to different treatment, or as otherwise provided for in the Plan, each Holder of an Allowed Administrative Expense Claim shall receive payment in full, in Cash, on the later of: (i) the Effective Date if due on or before that date, (ii) the date upon which such Administrative Expense Claim becomes an Allowed Claim, (iii) with respect to Allowed Administrative Expense Claims not yet due on the Effective Date or that represent obligations incurred by the Debtors in the ordinary course of their business during these Chapter 11 Cases, or assumed by the Debtors during these Chapter 11 Cases, such time as such Allowed Administrative Expense Claims are due in the ordinary course of business and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the particular agreements governing such obligations, or (iv) such other date as may be agreed upon between the Holder of such Allowed Administrative Expense Claim and the Reorganized Debtors.

# 2.3 Priority Tax Claims.

Except to the extent that a Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim agrees to a less favorable treatment, in full and final satisfaction, settlement, release and discharge of and in exchange for each Allowed Priority Tax Claim, each Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim shall receive either, at the sole option of the Reorganized Debtors, (a) payment in full in Cash after such Priority Tax Claim becomes an Allowed Claim, or as soon as practicable thereafter, together with interest from the Effective Date on any outstanding balance calculated at a rate determined under section 511 of the Bankruptcy Code, (b) except as otherwise determined by the Bankruptcy Court at the Confirmation Hearing, regular installment payments in Cash equal to the Allowed amount of such Claim over a period ending not later than the fifth anniversary of the Petition Date, together with interest from the Effective 511 of the Bankruptcy Code, which installment payments shall commence after such Priority Tax Claim becomes an Allowed Priority Tax Claim, or (c) such other treatment as agreed to by the Holder of an Allowed Priority Tax Claim and the Reorganized Debtors.

(subject to dilution by the Equity Incentive Plan), and (ii) a Pro Rata share of the Class 1E Litigation Trust Interests; or

(ii) Option 2: (i) a Pro Rata share of \$431,041,451 in Distributable Cash, and (ii) a Pro Rata share of the Class 1E Litigation Trust Interests.

Each Holder of an Allowed Senior Noteholder Claim may, on such Holder's Ballot or election form, as applicable, elect the treatment specified in Section 3.2.5(c)(i) or Section 3.2.5(c)(i). Each Holder of an Allowed Senior Noteholder Claim that does not submit a Ballot or that submits a Ballot but fails to affirmatively elect the treatment set forth in Section 3.2.5(c)(i) shall be deemed to have elected the treatment specified in Section 3.2.5(c)(i) with respect to its Allowed Senior Noteholder Claim.

Each Holder's Pro Rata share of the consideration set forth in clauses (i) and (ii) above shall be calculated by reference to all Allowed Senior Noteholder Claims regardless of how many such Holders elect Option 1 or Option 2.

Reorganized Tribune shall (a) withhold from the distributions provided for in this <u>Section</u> 3.2.5(c) the amount of any consideration allocable to the Senior Noteholder Claims held by MSCS and (b) hold such amount in reserve pending a determination of the allowance of MSCS's Senior Noteholder Claims and MSCS's entitlement to such distribution. For the avoidance of doubt, if the Senior Noteholder Claims held by MSCS are disallowed or MSCS is otherwise found not to be entitled to such distribution, the consideration that would otherwise be distributed to MSCS on account of its Senior Noteholder Claims shall instead be distributed to the other Holders of Allowed Senior Noteholder Claims as set forth in this Section 3.2.5(c). The Debtors, the Creditors' Committee, the applicable Indenture Trustee and MSCS shall work in good faith to agree upon an appropriate procedure to insure that MSCS does not receive a distribution on account of any Senior Noteholder Claims held by MSCS for its own account unless and until it is determined that such Senior Noteholder Claims are Allowed Claims and entitled to a distribution pursuant to this Section 3.2.5(c); provided, however, if such parties are unable to agree upon an appropriate procedure, upon notice to the applicable Indenture Trustee and MSCS and an opportunity for such parties to be heard, the Debtors and the Creditors' Committee may seek an order in aid of confirmation of this Plan resolving any disputes and implementing an appropriate procedure.

(d) Voting: Claims in Class 1E are Impaired, and Holders of Class 1E Claims are entitled to vote to accept or reject the Plan.

3.2.6 <u>Class 1F – Other Parent Claims</u>.

(a) Classification: Class 1F consists of all Other Parent Claims

against Tribune.

(b) Allowance: The Swap Claim shall be Allowed against Tribune in the amount of \$150,948,822. The Claims of the Retiree Claimants shall be Allowed in accordance with the Retiree Claimant Settlement Agreement to the extent the Retiree Claimant

5.8 <u>Cancellation of Loan Agreements, Loan Guaranty Agreements, the Pledge</u> Agreement, Notes Issued Under the Loan Agreements, Senior Notes, Debentures, Instruments, Indentures, EGI-TRB LLC Notes, PHONES Notes, Old Common Stock and Other Tribune Interests.

5.8.1 Except as otherwise provided for in this Plan, as of the Effective Date, all (a) Loan Agreements, Loan Guaranty Agreements, the Pledge Agreement, notes issued under the Loan Agreements, Senior Notes, EGI-TRB LLC Notes, PHONES Notes, Old Common Stock, other Tribune Interests and any other notes, bonds (with the exception of surety bonds outstanding), indentures (including the Indentures), stockholders' agreements, registration rights agreements, repurchase agreements and repurchase arrangements, or other instruments or documents evidencing or creating any indebtedness or obligations of a Debtor that relate to Claims or Interests that are Impaired under this Plan shall be cancelled, and (b) all amounts owed by and the obligations of the Debtors under any agreements, credit agreements, guaranty agreements, stockholders' agreements, registration rights agreements, repurchase agreements and repurchase arrangements, indentures (including the Indentures) or certificates of designation governing the Loan Claims, Loan Guaranty Claims, Senior Notes, Swap Claim, EGI-TRB LLC Notes, PHONES Notes, Old Common Stock, other Tribune Interests and any other notes, bonds, indentures, or other instruments or documents evidencing or creating any Claims against or Interests in a Debtor that are Impaired under the Plan shall be discharged. In addition, as of the Effective Date, all Old Common Stock and other Tribune Interests that have been authorized to be issued but that have not been issued shall be deemed cancelled and extinguished without any further action of any party. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the obligations of parties to the Loan Agreements and the Loan Guaranty Agreements that are not Reorganized Debtors or Subsidiary Non-Debtors shall not be discharged or limited in any way.

5.8.2 Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this <u>Section 5.8</u> and anything contained elsewhere in this Plan, but subject to Section 5.8.1, (x) the Indentures shall continue in effect solely to the extent necessary to allow (i) the Reorganized Debtors and the Indenture Trustees to make distributions pursuant to the Plan under the respective Indentures, (ii) for the applicable Indenture Trustee to assert, prosecute or defend on behalf of Holders of Senior Notes or PHONES Notes, as applicable, Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims and to perform such other functions with respect thereto, including, without limitation, to make distributions to their respective Holders, (iii) for the applicable Indenture Trustee to assert any rights preserved under subsection (z) of this Section 5.8.2, (iv) for the individual Holders of Senior Notes or PHONES Notes to prosecute the Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims in the event a court determines they are necessary parties, (v) for the Litigation Trust to prosecute Preserved Causes of Action, and (vi) the Holders of PHONES Notes to assert any subrogation rights such Holders may have under section 14.06 of the PHONES Notes Indenture, (vii) any Indenture Trustee to pursue or continue to pursue any appeal of an order of the Bankruptcy Court, commenced by such Indenture Trustee on or before the Effective Date, (viii) Wilmington Trust or Deutsche Bank (or their respective successors under the applicable Indentures) to serve as members of the Litigation Trust Advisory Board or to replace a designee to the Litigation Trust Advisory Board appointed by such member solely in accordance with the terms of this Plan and the Litigation Trust Agreement, and (ix) the continuation of any contractual right or obligation that any Indenture Trustee has with any Person other than the Debtors, the Reorganized Debtors or a Released Party; (y) the Loan Agreements (including, without limitation, the intercreditor

provisions described in Section 7.3 of this Plan) shall continue in effect (i) to the extent necessary to allow the Reorganized Debtors and Loan Agents to make distributions pursuant to the Plan on account of the Loan Claims and Loan Guaranty Claims and perform such other functions in connection with this Plan as the applicable Loan Agent shall deem reasonably necessary or appropriate, (ii) with respect to all rights of the applicable Loan Agent and all Persons other than the Reorganized Debtors or Subsidiary Non-Debtors, and (iii) for all purposes with respect to Assigned Senior Guaranty Claims (if any); and (z) nothing herein shall waive, release, or impair any rights, claims or interests, if any, that any Indenture Trustee may have under the applicable Indenture or otherwise or that any other party acting in a representative capacity may have (subject to the limitations imposed pursuant to Section 7.3.2) to the recovery and/or reimbursement of its fees, costs and expenses (including the fees, costs and expenses of counsel and financial advisors) from any distribution hereunder or any amounts allocable or otherwise payable resulting from the pursuit or settlement of Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims to the Holders of Claims for which such party is a representative, whether such rights, claims or interests are in the nature of a charging lien or otherwise, all of which rights, claims and interests expressly are preserved. Except as otherwise provided herein, upon cancellation of the applicable Indenture, the respective Indenture Trustee shall be relieved of any obligations as Indenture Trustee under such Indenture. Except as expressly provided in this Plan, neither the Debtors nor the Reorganized Debtors shall have any obligations to any Indenture Trustee or Loan Agent for any fees, costs or expenses; provided, however, that if any applicable Indenture Trustee timely asserts a Claim in the Chapter 11 Cases and such Claim becomes an Allowed Claim, such Allowed Claim shall receive the treatment specified for the applicable Class of Claims pursuant to this Plan. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Plan shall or is intended to impair the rights of (i) any Indenture Trustee or any Holder of a Senior Notes Claim or PHONES Notes Claim from prosecuting any Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claim, with the exception of any Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claim that becomes a Holder Released Claim pursuant to Section 11.2.2 of this Plan, (ii) the Litigation Trust and Litigation Trustee from pursuing the Preserved Causes of Action, and (iii) any defendant in defending against a Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claim or a Preserved Cause of Action.

5.8.3 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, the indemnification or guaranty obligations of the Debtors contained in (A) that certain Indemnity Agreement between CSC Holdings, Inc., NMG Holdings, Inc. and Tribune dated July 29, 2008; (B) that certain Guaranty of Collection entered into on October 27, 2009 made by Tribune to various parties with respect to the obligations of Chicago Baseball Holdings, LLC in respect of the Credit Agreement Loans (as defined therein) and the Private Placement Notes (as defined therein); and (C) that certain Subordinated Guaranty of Collection entered into on October 27, 2009 made by Tribune to various parties with respect to the obligations of Chicago Baseball Holdings, LLC in respect of the Credit (C) that certain Subordinated Guaranty of Collection entered into on October 27, 2009 made by Tribune to various parties with respect to the obligations of Chicago Baseball Holdings, LLC in respect of the Loans (as defined therein) shall continue in full force and effect.

## 5.9 <u>Cancellation of Liens and Guaranties</u>.

Except as otherwise provided in this Plan, on the Effective Date, any Lien securing any Secured Claim (other than a Lien securing any Other Secured Claim that is Reinstated pursuant to this Plan) shall be deemed released and the Holder of such Secured Claim shall be authorized and directed to release any collateral or other property of any Debtor

## 7.7 <u>Record Date for Distributions</u>.

7.7.1 With the exception of Senior Noteholder Claims and PHONES Notes Claims, the Reorganized Debtors and the Disbursing Agent will have no obligation to recognize the transfer of, or the sale of any participation in, any Claim or Interest that occurs after the close of business on the Distribution Record Date, and will be entitled for all purposes herein to recognize and distribute only to those Holders of Allowed Claims or Interests (including Holders of Claims and Interests that become Allowed after the Distribution Record Date) that are Holders of such Claims or Interests, or participants therein, as of the close of business on the Distribution Record Date. With the exception of the Senior Noteholder Claims and PHONES Notes Claims, the Reorganized Debtors and the Disbursing Agent shall instead be entitled to recognize and deal for all purposes under this Plan with only those record holders stated on the official claims register as of the close of business on the Distribution Record Date.

7.7.2 Unless otherwise set forth in the Confirmation Order, the Proponents shall not establish a record date for distributions to Holders of Senior Noteholder Claims or PHONES Notes Claims. Distributions to Holders of such Claims held through DTC shall be made by means of book-entry exchange through the facilities of DTC in accordance with the customary practices of DTC, as and to the extent practicable, and the Distribution Record Date shall not apply. In connection with such book-entry exchange, the Reorganized Debtors will provide rate information to each Indenture Trustee, which such Indenture Trustee shall convey to DTC to effect distributions on a Pro Rata basis as provided under this Plan, subject to the treatment elections set forth in Section 3.2.5(c) herein, with respect to such Claims upon which such Indenture Trustee acts as trustee. Subject to Section 7.5.2 of this Plan, distributions of Cash to Holders of Allowed Senior Noteholder Claims or Allowed PHONES Notes Claims (including distributions of Cash to Holders of Class 1E Litigation Trust Interests or Class 1J Litigation Trust Interests) shall be made to the applicable Indenture Trustees, which, in turn, shall make such distributions to the applicable Holders either through DTC or, in the case of Claims, Class 1E Litigation Trust Interests or Class 1J Litigation Trust Interests held directly by the Holder thereof, through the applicable Indenture Trustee, subject to the respective rights, claims and interests, if any, that the Indenture Trustees may have under the applicable Indentures or otherwise to the recovery and/or reimbursement of their fees, costs and expenses (including the fees, costs and expenses of counsel and financial advisors) from any distribution hereunder, whether such rights, claims or interests are in the nature of a charging lien or otherwise. Distributions of other consideration to Holders of Senior Noteholder Claims or PHONES Notes Claims shall be made by the Disbursing Agent either through DTC or, in the case of Claims held directly by the Holder thereof, through the Disbursing Agent upon surrender or deemed surrender of such Holder's Senior Notes or PHONES Notes except as otherwise provided in this Plan.

## 7.8 Allocation of Plan Distributions Between Principal and Interest.

Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Plan, to the extent that any Allowed Claim entitled to a distribution under this Plan is comprised of indebtedness and accrued but unpaid interest thereon, such distribution shall, for all income tax purposes, be Reference is made to that certain settlement agreement dated October 19, 2011 by and between, among other persons, Tribune and the Secretary of the United States Department of Labor ("DOL") (the "ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement").

8.3.1 If the ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement is consummated, then, in conjunction therewith, notwithstanding any other provision of this Plan, Tribune shall have authority to provide the DOL, by written stipulation, with an allowed Class 1F Claim in an amount not greater than \$3.2 million, subject to reduction as set forth in the ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement.

8.3.2 If the ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement is not consummated due to a reason other than a breach of the ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement by the DOL, then:

(a) all Proofs of Claim filed with the Bankruptcy Court by the DOL (the "<u>DOL Proofs of Claim</u>") shall be treated as Disputed Claims, and the priority and amount of such Claims shall be determined by a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court;

(b) all rights of the DOL to seek allowance of the DOL Proofs of Claim without subordination under Bankruptcy Code section 510(b), and all rights of the Debtors and all other persons to dispute, seek to disallow, or seek to subordinate the DOL Proofs of Claim under Bankruptcy Code section 510(b), shall be fully preserved; and

(c) the confirmation or consummation (and actions taken in furtherance thereof) of this Plan shall not moot, and no provision in this Plan shall moot, the allowance or disallowance or subordination of the DOL Proofs of Claim, or any arguments with respect to the allowance, disallowance or priority of the DOL Proofs of Claim, in any proceeding before any court or in any appeal.

8.3.3 If the ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement is not consummated due to a breach of the ERISA Claim Settlement Agreement by the DOL, then the provisions of this <u>Section 8.3</u> shall be of no force or effect.

# ARTICLE IX: PAYMENT AND FILING OF PROFESSIONAL FEE CLAIMS

# 9.1 <u>Payment of Certain Fee and Expense Claims</u>.

9.1.1 Payment of Senior Lender Fee/Expense Claims. No later than forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date, each Creditor Proponent shall submit to Reorganized Tribune, the Creditors' Committee and the United States Trustee reasonably detailed statements of the Senior Lender Fee/Expense Claims, (which statements shall include descriptions of services provided in summary form without individual time records), and shall concurrently file such statements on the docket in the Chapter 11 Cases. Subject to the provisions of this Section 9.1.1, amounts due under each such statement shall be paid by Reorganized Tribune within thirty (30) days of submission of such statement. If, prior to the end of such thirty day period, Reorganized Tribune, the Creditors' Committee or the United States Trustee disputes in writing the reasonableness of any amounts due under any such statements, the applicable parties will

attempt in good faith to resolve any such dispute. If the applicable parties are unable to resolve the dispute, any such party may, within fifteen (15) days after disputing the reasonableness of any such amounts, seek review of the reasonableness of the disputed amounts by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code, and the undisputed amounts shall be paid without delay. Each Creditor Proponent shall provide the Debtors with estimates of the Senior Lender Fee/Expense Claims seven (7) calendar days prior to the anticipated Effective Date; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that such estimates shall be used solely for administrative purposes, shall not be binding on the Creditor Proponents and shall not in any way limit, cap, or reduce the amount of the Senior Lender Fee/Expense Claims.

9.1.2 Payment of Bridge Lender Fee/Expense Claims. So long as (i) the Bridge Plan Proponents shall have withdrawn their proposed plan of reorganization and their related discovery requests issued to the Proponents on or prior to February 8, 2011 and (ii) the Bridge Lender Group shall have supported the Plan, taken no actions inconsistent with confirmation of the Plan in their capacities as Holders of Bridge Loan Claims from and after January 28, 2011, and voted all Bridge Loan Claims held by them to accept the Plan, reorganized Tribune shall provide reimbursement for the Bridge Lender Fee/Expense Claims up to an aggregate amount not to exceed \$7,000,000 in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Section 9.1.2. No later than forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date, each Bridge Plan Proponent shall submit to Reorganized Tribune, the Creditors' Committee and the United States Trustee reasonably detailed statements of the Bridge Lender Fee/Expense Claims, (which statements shall include descriptions of services provided in summary form without individual time records), and shall concurrently file such statements on the docket in the Chapter 11 Cases. Subject to the limitations set forth above, amounts due under each such statement shall be paid by Reorganized Tribune within thirty (30) days of submission of such statement. If, prior to the end of such thirty day period, Reorganized Tribune, the Creditors' Committee or the United States Trustee disputes in writing the reasonableness of any amounts due under any such statements, the applicable parties will attempt in good faith to resolve any such dispute. If the applicable parties are unable to resolve the dispute, any such party may, within fifteen (15) days after disputing the reasonableness of any such amounts, seek review of the reasonableness of the disputed amounts by the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to section 1129(a)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code, and the undisputed amounts shall be paid without delay. Each Bridge Plan Proponent shall provide the Debtors with estimates of the Bridge Lender Fee/Expense Claims seven (7) calendar days prior to the anticipated Effective Date; provided, however, that such estimates shall be used solely for administrative purposes and shall not be binding on the Bridge Plan Proponents and shall not in any way limit, cap, or reduce the amount of the Bridge Lender Fee/Expense Claims.

9.1.3 Payment of Creditors' Committee Member Fee/Expense Claims. No later than forty-five (45) days after the Effective Date, counsel to the Creditors' Committee shall submit to Reorganized Tribune and the United States Trustee, reasonably detailed statements of the Creditors' Committee Member Fee/Expense Claims, which statements shall include descriptions of services provided in summary form without individual time records. Subject to the provisions of this Section 9.1.3, amounts due under each such statement, (up to an aggregate amount not to exceed \$6,000,000, plus reasonable amounts incurred in connection with discovery (including deposition testimony) sought from members of the Creditors' Committee in connection with litigation related to confirmation of this Plan) shall be paid by Reorganized Tribune within thirty (30) days of submission of such statement. If, prior to the end of such

## 15.1 <u>Surrender of Instruments</u>.

As a condition to participation under this Plan, the Holder of a note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness of any of the Debtors that desires to receive the property to be distributed on account of an Allowed Claim based on such note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness shall surrender such note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness to the Debtors, or their designee (unless such Holder's Claim will be Reinstated by this Plan, in which case such surrender shall not be required), and shall execute and deliver such other documents as are necessary to effectuate this Plan; provided, however, that if a claimant is a Holder of a note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness for which no physical certificate was issued to the Holder but which instead is held in book-entry form pursuant to a global security held by DTC or other securities depositary or custodian thereof, then the Debtors or the applicable Indenture Trustee for such note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness may waive the requirement of surrender; provided further, however, that the surrender of any note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness or a waiver of the requirement of surrender is not intended to adversely impact the prosecution of the Disclaimed State Law Avoidance Claims or the Preserved Causes of Action in any way. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 15.1, in the Reorganized Debtors' sole discretion, if no surrender of a note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness occurs and a claimant does not provide an affidavit and indemnification agreement (without any bond), in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Reorganized Debtors, that such note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness was lost, then no distribution may be made to any claimant whose Claim is based on such note, debenture or other evidence of indebtedness thereof.

## 15.2 Creditors Committee.

The appointment of the Creditors Committee shall terminate on the Effective Date, except that the Creditors Committee shall continue in existence after the Effective Date for the sole purposes of preparing and prosecuting applications for the payment of fees and reimbursement of expenses and evaluating the reasonableness of fees payable under Section 9.1, solely to the extent in the interests of unsecured creditors generally. In connection with its termination, the Creditors' Committee shall provide the Litigation Trustee with reasonable access to documents relating to the Litigation Trust Assets within the possession, custody or control of the Creditors' Committee pursuant to the terms of a separate agreement between the Creditors' Committee and the Litigation Trustee. As to the post-emergence matters and issues covered by this Section, the attorneys and, to the extent consented to by the Reorganized Debtors (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld), one financial advisor, retained by the Committee (but for the avoidance of doubt not by individual members of the Committee) shall continue to be compensated and reimbursed for their reasonable and documented expenses incurred after the Effective Date pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Fee Procedures Orders as though the Effective Date had not occurred; provided that in no event shall any financial advisors or other professionals retained by the Creditors' Committee be entitled to any additional success or transaction based fee after the Effective Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the appointment of the Bankruptcy Court-appointed fee examiner shall not apply to the reimbursement of fees and expenses pursuant to this Section 15.2.

or release of any Claims by or against, or any Interests in, such Debtors or any other Person, (ii) prejudice in any manner the rights of such Debtors or any other Person or (iii) constitute an admission of any sort by the Debtors or any other Person. If the Plan is revoked or withdrawn prior to the Effective Date, all parties' rights are hereby reserved with regard to the LBO-Related Causes of Action.

#### 15.12 Notice.

To be effective, all notices, requests and demands to or upon the Debtors or the Reorganized Debtors shall be in writing and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when actually delivered or, in the case of notice by facsimile or electronic transmission, when received and telephonically confirmed, addressed as follows:

### **Debtors or Reorganized Debtors:**

Tribune Company 435 Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60611 Facsimile: (312) 222-4206 Attn: Chief Legal Officer

With a copy to:

#### **Counsel to the Debtors and Reorganized Debtors:**

Sidley Austin LLP One South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60603 Facsimile: (312) 853-7036 Attn: Jessica C.K. Boelter Cole Schotz Meisel Forman & Leonard, P.A. 500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Facsimile: (302) 652-3117 Attn: J. Kate Stickles

And, if prior to the Effective Date, to the following additional parties:

#### **Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors:**

Chadbourne & Parke LLP 30 Rockefeller Plaza New York, New York 10112 Fax (212) 541-5369 Attn: David M. LeMay

Counsel to Oaktree and Angelo Gordon:

Dewey & Leboeuf LLPJones Day 333 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2600555 South Flower Street, Fiftieth Floor Los Angeles, California 90071 Telecopier: (213) 621-6100489-3939 Attn: Bruce Bennett Landis Rath & Cobb LLP 919 Market Street, Suite 1800 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Fax (302) 467-4450 Attn: Adam G. Landis

Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP The Brandywine Building – 17th Floor 1000 West Street, Post Office Box 391 Wilmington, Delaware 19899 0391 Telecopier: (302) 571-1253